

**In The
Supreme Court of the United States**

—◆—
CAMPBELL-EWALD COMPANY,

Petitioner,

v.

JOSE GOMEZ,

Respondent.

—◆—
**On Writ Of Certiorari To The
United States Court Of Appeals
For The Ninth Circuit**

—◆—
**BRIEF OF NATIONAL EMPLOYMENT
LAWYERS ASSOCIATION AND NATIONAL
EMPLOYMENT LAW PROJECT AS *AMICI
CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

—◆—
ROBERTA L. STEELE
NATIONAL EMPLOYMENT
LAWYERS ASSOCIATION
2201 Broadway, Suite 402
Oakland, CA 94612
(415) 296-7629
rsteele@nelahq.org

CATHERINE K. RUCKELSHAUS
NATIONAL EMPLOYMENT
LAW PROJECT
75 Maiden Lane, Suite 601
New York, NY 10038
(212) 285-3025 x 306
cruckelshaus@nelp.org

ADAM W. HANSEN
Counsel of Record
NICHOLS KASTER, PLLP
4600 IDS Center
80 South Eighth Street
Minneapolis, MN 55402
(612) 256-3207
ahansen@nka.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT.....	4
I. An Offer of Relief Does Not Defeat a Valid Case or Controversy.....	4
A. The Historical Context of Mootness and Offers of Relief.....	4
B. This Court Rejects the Mootness-by- Offer Theory in <i>Roper</i>	7
C. After <i>Roper</i> , Courts Continue to Hold that an Offer of Relief Only Moots an Individual Claim	9
D. Following <i>Genesis</i> , Circuit Courts Ac- knowledge that an Offer of Relief Does Not Moot a Claim	10
E. An Offer of Relief Does Not Moot a Plaintiff’s Claim	11
II. An Offer of Relief Cannot Moot a Class Action.....	13
A. The Historical Record Establishes that Representative Actions Are Firmly Rooted as Cases and Controversies ...	13
B. A Named Plaintiff Represents a Puta- tive Class When the Class Action Is Filed.....	15

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
III. Petitioner’s Mootness-By-Offer Theory Undermines the Rule of Law.....	18
CONCLUSION.....	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

<i>American Pipe & Const. Co. v. Utah</i> , 414 U.S. 538 (1974).....	16, 17, 20
<i>Bais Vaakov of Spring Valley v. ACT, Inc.</i> , No. 14-1789, 2015 WL 4979406 (1st Cir. Aug. 21, 2015).....	11
<i>Basic Inc. v. Levinson</i> , 485 U.S. 224 (1988).....	19
<i>Chafin v. Chafin</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1017 (2013).....	6
<i>Chapman v. First Index, Inc.</i> , Nos. 14-2773, 14-2775, 2015 WL 4652878 (7th Cir. Aug. 6, 2015).....	10
<i>Church of Scientology v. United States</i> , 506 U.S. 9 (1992).....	20
<i>Cleveland v. Chamberlain</i> , 66 U.S. 419 (1861).....	5, 6
<i>Colbert v. Dymacol</i> , 302 F.3d 155 (3d Cir. 2002).....	9
<i>County of Suffolk v. Long Island Lighting Co.</i> , 907 F.2d 1295 (2d Cir. 1990).....	19
<i>Deposit Guar. Nat. Bank, Jackson, Miss. v. Roper</i> , 445 U.S. 326 (1980).....	8, 9
<i>Franks v. Bowman Transp. Co., Inc.</i> , 424 U.S. 747 (1976).....	7
<i>Genesis Healthcare Corp. v. Symczyk</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1523 (2013).....	10, 12, 17
<i>Gomez v. Campbell-Ewald Co.</i> , 768 F.3d 871 (9th Cir. 2014), <i>cert. granted</i> , ___ U.S. ___, 135 S. Ct. 2311, 191 L.Ed.2d 977 (2015).....	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Hooks v. Landmark Industries, Inc.</i> , No. 14-20496, 2015 WL 4760253 (5th Cir. Aug. 12, 2015)	11
<i>Knox v. Service Employees International Union</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2277 (2012).....	2, 12
<i>Little v. Bowers</i> , 134 U.S. 547 (1890).....	5
<i>Lord v. Veazie</i> , 49 U.S. 251 (1850).....	4, 5, 6
<i>Manufacturing Co. v. Wright</i> , 141 U.S. 696 (1891).....	5
<i>McCauley v. Trans Union, L.L.C.</i> , 402 F.3d 340 (2d Cir. 2005).....	9
<i>Minneapolis & St. Louis R. Co. v. Columbus Rolling Mill</i> , 119 U.S. 149 (1886).....	4
<i>Neale v. Volvo Cars of North America, LLC</i> , No. 14-1540, 2015 WL 4466919 (3d Cir. July 22, 2015)	14
<i>NFIB v. Sebelius</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2566 (2012).....	12
<i>N.L.R.B. v. Noel Canning</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2550 (2014).....	11
<i>O'Brien v. Ed Donnelly Enterprises, Inc.</i> , 575 F.3d 567 (6th Cir. 2009)	10
<i>Paper Co. v. Heft</i> , 75 U.S. 333 (1869).....	5
<i>People of State of California v. San Pablo & T.R. Co.</i> , 149 U.S. 308 (1893).....	6, 12
<i>Powell v. McCormack</i> , 395 U.S. 486 (1969)	6
<i>Rand v. Monsanto</i> , 926 F.2d 596 (7th Cir. 1991).....	9, 10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Roe v. Wade</i> , 410 U.S. 113 (1973)	7
<i>Roper v. Consurve, Inc.</i> , 578 F.2d 1106 (5th Cir. 1978)	<i>passim</i>
<i>San Mateo Co. v. Southern Pac. R. Co.</i> , 116 U.S. 138 (1885)	5
<i>Sandoz v. Cingular Wireless LLC</i> , 553 F.3d 913 (5th Cir. 2008)	10
<i>Smith v. Swormstedt</i> , 57 U.S. (16 How.) 288 (1853)	14
<i>Sosna v. Iowa</i> , 419 U.S. 393 (1975)	14
<i>Southern Pacific Terminal Co. v. ICC</i> , 219 U.S. 498 (1911)	7, 20
<i>Sprint Commc'ns Co., L.P. v. APCC Servs., Inc.</i> , 554 U.S. 269 (2008)	11
<i>Tanasi v. New Alliance Bank</i> , 786 F.3d 195 (2d Cir. 2015)	11
<i>Teamsters v. United States</i> , 431 U.S. 324 (1977)	18
<i>Warren v. Sessoms & Rogers, P.A.</i> , 676 F.3d 365 (4th Cir. 2012)	9
<i>Winokur v. Bell Fed. Sav. & Loan Ass'n</i> , 560 F.2d 271 (7th Cir. 1977)	7, 8

RULES

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23	<i>passim</i>
--------------------------	---------------

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
MISCELLANEOUS	
Advisory Committee Notes to Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(b)(1)(B).....	19
James Love Hopkins, <i>The New Federal Equity Rules 231 (1930)</i>	15
Stephen C. Yeazell, <i>The Past and Future of Defendant and Settlement Classes in Collec- tive Litigation</i> , 39 Ariz. L. Rev. 687 (1997).....	14
Stephen C. Yeazell, <i>From Medieval Group Litigation to the Modern Class Action 21 (1987)</i>	14
